sewer projects, water line construction or repair, improvements and 

repairs to existing water infrastructure of rural water districts 

and irrigation districts, water treatment, water acquisition, 

distribution or recovery and related projects. 

F.  Any city or town with a population less than one thousand 

seven hundred fifty (1,750) persons according to the latest Federal 

Decennial Census shall have a higher priority for funds allocated by 

the Oklahoma Water Resources Board from the amount referred to in 

subsection A of this section than jurisdictions of greater size.

[...]

Water Resources Board shall promulgate rules for administering, 

determining priority of, approving and funding applications for such 

funds.  The rules shall implement the provisions of this section 

including the following: 

1.  No qualified entity shall be approved nor funded for more 

than Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) from such 

funds in any twelve-month period; 

2.  If a qualified entity has previously been approved for or 

received such funds and makes a subsequent application, that 

subsequent application may be assigned lower priority than an 

application by qualified entities who have not previously been